

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

23 WAP 2023

---

PUNXSUTAWNEY HUNTING CLUB, INC., and PITCH PINE  
HUNTING CLUB, INC.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION, and MARK GRITZER, in his  
official capacity as an officer of the Pennsylvania Game Commission,  
*Appellees.*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

---

Joshua Windham\*  
Daniel Nelson\*  
Robert Frommer\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
\*Admitted pro hac vice

John DeSantis  
DESANTIS KRUPP LLC

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTION .....	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
I.    The Clubs own private land and do not want intruders.....	4
II.   Game wardens’ unfettered power to search private land .....	6
III.  Game wardens’ warrantless searches of the Clubs’ land.....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRUCTION .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. <i>Russo</i> was wrongly decided .....	14
A.   The open fields doctrine flouts Section 8’s plain text.....	15
1.   Historical sources show that land is a “possession” .....	15
2.   A new study shows that “possessions” meant land.....	18
3.   Nearby text shows that “possessions” meant land .....	19

B.	The open fields doctrine flouts Section 8’s history .....	21
1.	Section 8 was adopted to prevent arbitrary searches .....	21
2.	English common law forbade intrusions onto land.....	23
3.	Privacy covers the right to exclude intruders .....	26
C.	States with similar constitutions reject the open fields doctrine ..	28
1.	Three states that protect “possessions” reject the open fields doctrine .....	29
2.	Four states that prioritize privacy reject the open fields doctrine .....	31
D.	Rejecting the open fields doctrine harmonizes the state policies that converge on private land .....	34
II.	<i>Russo</i> should be overruled.....	38
A.	<i>Russo</i> was poorly reasoned because the parties failed to properly brief the <i>Edmunds</i> factors .....	38
1.	The <i>Russo</i> parties’ <i>Edmunds</i> briefing was woefully deficient .	39
2.	Deficient briefing prevented <i>Russo</i> from reaching the right result .....	40
B.	<i>Russo</i> is unworkable because it allows officials to violate Section 8 statewide.....	44
C.	<i>Russo</i> is an anomaly that broke with precedent and conflicts with recent precedent .....	45
D.	<i>Russo</i> is a recent decision that has produced no valid reliance interests .....	47

III. The entry statutes violate Section 8.....	47
A. The entry statutes allow “searches” of “possessions” .....	48
B. The entry statutes allow “unreasonable searches” .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	52
Appendix 1: <i>Known Warrantless Searches (2013–2021)</i> .....	54
Appendix 2: <i>Historical Possessions Definitions (1756–1828)</i> .....	56
Appendix 3: <i>Historical Possessions Statutes (1682–1800)</i> .....	58
Appendix 4: <i>Historical Possessions Cases (1763–1794)</i> .....	61
Appendix 5: <i>Historical Possessions Writings (1675–1833)</i> .....	62
Appendix 6: <i>Historical Fencing Statutes (1700–1905)</i> .....	65
Appendix 7: <i>Opinion and Order of the Commonwealth Court by Judge Wojcik (May 10, 2023)</i> .....	67
Certificates of Compliance.....	68
Certificate of Service.....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	47
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	24, 42
<i>Briggs v. Sw. Energy Prod. Co.</i> , 224 A.3d 334 (Pa. 2020) .....	35
<i>Buford v. Houtz</i> , 133 U.S. 320 (1890) .....	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	50
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Galdo</i> , 217 A.3d 811 (Pa. 2019) .....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Arter</i> , 151 A.3d 149 (Pa. 2016) .....	26, 49, 50
<i>Commonwealth v. Brion</i> , 652 A.2d 287 (1994) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJohn</i> , 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979) .....	26, 43
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991) .....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Gary</i> , 91 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2014) .....	21, 22, 23, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 683 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1996) .....	27, 45, 48

<i>Commonwealth v. Grossman</i> , 555 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Hawkins</i> , 692 A.2d 1068 (Pa. 1997) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Ickes</i> , 873 A.2d 698 (Pa. 2005) .....	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnston</i> , 530 A.2d 74 (Pa. 1987) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Maguire</i> , 215 A.3d 566 (Pa. 2019) .....	51
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 626 A.2d 556 (Pa. 1993) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Mason</i> , 637 A.2d 251 (Pa. 1993).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Matos</i> , 672 A.2d 769 (Pa. 1996) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Melendez</i> , 676 A.2d 226 (Pa. 1996).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Melili</i> , 555 A.2d 1254 (Pa. 1989).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Myers</i> , 164 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2017) .....	13, 47
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 93 A.3d 829 (Pa. 2014).....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Petroll</i> , 738 A.2d 993 (Pa. 1999) .....	51
<i>Commonwealth v. Russo</i> , 934 A.2d 1199 (Pa. 2007) .....	passim

<i>Commonwealth v. Sell</i> , 470 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1983) .....	26, 48
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaw</i> , 770 A.2d 295 (Pa. 2001) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Sweeley</i> , 29 Pa. D. & C.4th 426 (C.P. 1995) .....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 230 A.3d 1050 (Pa. 2020) .....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Timko</i> , 417 A.2d 620 (Pa. 1980) .....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 327 A.2d 40 (Pa. 1974) .....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 669 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1995) .....	26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	43
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	39, 40
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765) .....	24, 26
<i>Falkner v. State</i> , 98 So. 691 (Miss. 1924) .....	29, 30
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	28
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020) .....	41
<i>Grossman v. Hill</i> , 122 A.2d 69 (Pa. 1956) .....	35

<i>Gulf Shores City Bd. of Educ. v. Mackey</i> , No. 1210353, 2022 WL 17843037 (Ala. Dec. 22, 2022) .....	18
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924) .....	15, 23, 28
<i>In re Kulig</i> , 175 A.3d 222 (Pa. 2017) .....	41
<i>In re Realen Valley Forge Greenes Assocs.</i> , 838 A.2d 718 (Pa. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Washington Ave.</i> , 69 Pa. 352 (1871).....	20
<i>Jubilerer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	20
<i>Leach v. Money</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763) .....	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	41
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	42
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	36
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Pa. Env't Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 A.3d 1194 (Pa. 2022) .....	2
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 593 N.E.2d 1328 (N.Y. 1992) .....	33
<i>Punxsutawney Hunting Club, Inc. v. Pa. Game Comm'n</i> , No. 456 MD 2021, 2023 WL 6366772 (Pa. Cmwlth. Sept. 29, 2023).....	passim



<i>Rainwaters v. Tenn. Wildlife Res. Agency,</i> No. 20-CV-6, 2022 WL 17491794, (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Mar. 22, 2022)....	31, 38
<i>Rakas v. Illinois,</i> 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	28
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth,</i> 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) .....	37
<i>Siskos v. Britz,</i> 790 A.2d 1000 (Pa. 2002) .....	35
<i>State v. Bullock,</i> 901 P.2d 61 (Mont. 1995) .....	34, 38
<i>State v. Dixon,</i> 766 P.2d 1016 (Or. 1988).....	24, 32, 33
<i>State v. Dupuis,</i> 197 A.3d 343 (Vt. 2018) .....	31, 38
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 879 P.2d 984 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994).....	32
<i>State v. Kirchoff,</i> 587 A.2d 988 (Vt. 1991) .....	31
<i>State v. Myrick,</i> 688 P.2d 151 (Wash. 1984).....	32
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth,</i> 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006) .....	11, 29
<i>Theodore v. Del. Valley Sch. Dist.,</i> 836 A.2d 76 (Pa. 2003) .....	26
<i>United States v. Dunn,</i> 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	14, 23, 35
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	15, 28, 48

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	39
--	----

<i>Welch v. State</i> , 289 S.W. 510 (Tenn. 1926) .....	30
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. (1776), Frame of Gov. § 43.....	25
--	----

Pa. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	36
------------------------------	----

Pa. Const. art. I § 8 .....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27.....	37
------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

1 Pa. C.S. § 1503(a) .....	24
----------------------------	----

18 Pa. C.S. § 3503(b).....	46
----------------------------	----

18 Pa. C.S. § 3503(b)(1) .....	28, 35, 37, 49
--------------------------------	----------------

18 Pa. C.S. § 3503(b)(1)(ii).....	5, 45
-----------------------------------	-------

18 Pa. C.S. § 3503(b)(1)(vi).....	5
-----------------------------------	---

34 Pa. C.S. § 303(c).....	1, 6, 10
---------------------------	----------

34 Pa. C.S. § 322(a) .....	6
----------------------------	---

34 Pa. C.S. § 901(a)(2) .....	passim
-------------------------------	--------

34 Pa. C.S. § 901(a)(8) .....	passim
-------------------------------	--------

34 Pa. C.S. § 904.....	46
------------------------	----

34 Pa. C.S. § 904(a) .....	6
----------------------------	---

34 Pa. C.S. § 925(b)(5).....	6
------------------------------	---

42 Pa. C.S. § 723(a) .....	1
----------------------------	---

42 Pa. C.S. § 761(a)(1) ..... 1

**Rules**

Pa. R.A.P. 1532(b) ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law*  
(1997) ..... 42

Brian Sawers, *The Right to Exclude from Unimproved Land*,  
83 Temp. L. Rev. 665 (2011)..... 25

James Phillips, *A Corpus Linguistics Analysis of “Possessions” in American  
English, 1760–1776*, Chap. L. Rev. (2024 forthcoming) ..... 18, 19

Laura Donohue, *The Original Fourth Amendment*,  
83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016) ..... 21, 22

Morgan Cloud, *Property Is Privacy: Locke and Brandeis in the Twenty-First  
Century*, 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 37 (2018) ..... 27

Neil McCabe, *State Constitutions and the ‘Open Fields’ Doctrine: A Historical-  
Definitional Analysis of the Scope of Protections Against Warrantless Searches  
of ‘Possessions*, 13 Vt. L. Rev. 179 (1988)..... 31

Stephen Saltzburg, *Another Victim of Illegal Narcotics: The Fourth Amendment  
(As Illustrated by the Open Fields Doctrine)*, 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (1986)..... 14
